### 508727144 08/27/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI456077

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
M&T Bank	08/21/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Aerial Machine & Tool Corporation	
Street Address:	4298 J.E.B. Stuart Highway (Hwy 58)	
City:	Meadows of Dan	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24120	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8490788
Patent Number:	9045206
Patent Number:	D626908
Patent Number:	D633646
Application Number:	29635068

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6103718506

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6099877050

**Email:** ejs@stevenslee.com,varlawyer@hotmail.com

Correspondent Name: Elliott Jonathan Stein Address Line 1: 100 Lenox Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Lawrenceville, NEW JERSEY 08648

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	112465.00010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELLIOTT STEIN
SIGNATURE:	ELLIOTT STEIN
DATE SIGNED:	08/27/2024

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Proj Pat Eagle #5-MT - Capewell - Release of Patent Security Interest Aerial Machine Tool Corporation-08212024#page1.tiff

source=Proj Pat Eagle #5-MT - Capewell - Release of Patent Security Interest Aerial Machine Tool Corporation-08212024#page2.tiff

source=Proj Pat Eagle #5-MT - Capewell - Release of Patent Security Interest Aerial Machine Tool Corporation-08212024#page3.tiff

source=Proj Pat Eagle #5-MT - Capewell - Release of Patent Security Interest Aerial Machine Tool Corporation-08212024#page4.tiff

#### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release"), dated as of August 21, 2024, by M&T Bank ("Secured Party") in favor of Aerial Machine & Tool Corporation, a Virginia corporation ("Obligor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated September 7, 2023, by and among the Secured Party, Capewell Aerial Systems LLC, AIP-CAS Holdings, LLC, and Rhine Air, Inc.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Obligor, certain of its Affiliates and the Secured Party entered into a Security Agreement dated as of the September 7, 2018 (as amended or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, Obligor executed and delivered to the Secured Party a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of September 7, 2018, for filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (as amended or modified from time to time, the "Grant");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Grant, Obligor granted to and created in favor of the Secured Party a continuing security interest in, and lien on, all of Obligor's presently existing or thereafter acquired Patents including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on **Schedule A** hereto, and all proceeds and products thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its rights and security interests in the Patents

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest and other rights in, to and under the Patents, and (ii) any and all other rights it may have under the Grant.

[Signature page follows]

08/20/2024 SL1 2236878<sub>V</sub>3 112465,00010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Samuel B. Digitally signed by Samuel B. Tingley, Jr Date: 2024.08.20
17:19:58 -04'00'

Name: Samuel B. Tingley, Jr. Title: Executive Vice President

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

**AERIAL MACHINE & TOOL CORPORATION** 

By:

Name: Erin Macaluso

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Release of Patent Security Interest

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

N	1	&T	Γ	R	A`	N	K

By	:		

Name: Samuel B. Tingley, Jr. Title: Executive Vice President

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

**AERIAL MACHINE & TOOL CORPORATION** 

By: \_\_\_\_\_Erin Macaluso

Name: Erin Macaluso

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Release of Patent Security Interest

# Schedule A

# **PATENTS**

Patent No.	Description of <u>Patent</u>	Date of Patent
8,490,788	Tactical Equipment Carrier	2013-07-23
9,045,206	Survival Equipment Vest Incorporating Flotation Bladder	2015-06-02
D626,908	Helicopter Hook	2010-11-09
D633,646	Illuminator Housing	2011-03-01

# **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

Patent Application No.	Description of Patent <u>Applied For</u>	Date of Patent <u>Application</u>
29/635,068	Hook	2018-01-26

08/20/2024 SL1 2236878<sub>V</sub>3 112465.00010

**RECORDED: 08/27/2024**